

Half-Year Financial Report

H1 2026 Results

First Half ended 30 June 2026

Published: September 2026

This document has been prepared by Grupo TSK for information purposes and distribution to the market. Figures are stated in millions of euros (€m) and thousands of euros (€k), unless otherwise indicated. The condensed interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with IAS 34.

Management Letter

Dear shareholders, investors and stakeholders:

The first half of 2026 was a particularly significant period for Grupo TSK. The results achieved confirm the operational improvement initiated in the previous financial year and reflect a positive combination of growth, profitability and financial strengthening. Sales reached €481m, EBITDA amounted to €44.5m and Net Attributable Profit was €44.8m, 34% higher than Net Attributable Profit for FY 2025. This performance demonstrates the Group's ability to execute highly technological projects with operational discipline and to convert activity growth into margin and profit generation.

In addition, significant progress was made during the period in commercial activity and the future visibility of the business. The execution of new international agreements in Energy Transition and Digitalisation, as well as in Handling & Mining, strengthens the Group's Pipeline in strategic markets including the Americas, the Middle East and Europe. These include the engineering and management services contract for a 728 MW open-cycle facility in Amarillo, Texas, with subsequent phases expected to exceed 10 GW of capacity and with Siemens Energy equipment; the development of an approximately 800 MW combined-cycle plant in the Tel Aviv area with our partner Shikun & Binui and GE Vernova equipment; and engineering work associated with a European critical raw materials project. Collectively, these agreements represent more than US\$500m in an initial phase and consolidate TSK's position in highly technological industrial and energy projects.

Mention should also be made of the US\$82m collected in July in repayment of financing granted in prior years for the 150 MW photovoltaic solar plant in Panama. This cash inflow, contemplated in our business plan, represents a significant milestone in the implementation of the Group's financial strategy and further strengthens our Net Cash position ahead of year-end.

Overall, the period confirms that TSK is progressing with a sound financial structure, a highly visible Backlog and a strengthened commercial position in sectors with substantial investment requirements. Management remains committed to prudent and profitable management focused on creating sustainable value for all shareholders and stakeholders.

Joaquín García Rico – CEO

1. Executive Summary

The first half of 2026 marks a turning point in Grupo TSK's development. The Company successfully completed its initial public offering, continued to deliver significant margin improvement across all levels of the income statement and achieved a positive Net Cash position. The financial indicators demonstrate the strength of the business model and the positive impact of the profitable growth strategy.

Key Highlights for the Period

- Sales of €481m, up 4% YoY versus H1 2025, supported by progress on the Backlog under execution and new awards.
- Contribution Profit of €70.1m, representing a CP margin of 14.6%, up 43.2% YoY, driven by broad-based improvement in Energy Transition projects and the strong performance of Handling & Mining.
- EBITDA of €44.5m, up 54% YoY, with an EBITDA Margin of 9.3%, in line with FY 2025, demonstrating the strength and sustainability of operating profitability.
- Net Attributable Profit of €44.8m, 16 times H1 2025, reflecting the consolidation of operating margins and an improved financial result.
- Net Cash position: Net Financial Debt moved to a pro forma Net Cash position of €94m, including the collection of the Panama financing, based on Gross Debt less Cash and Equivalents.
- Successful IPO: in May 2026, Grupo TSK completed its admission to trading on the Spanish Continuous Market, raising gross proceeds of €172.5m at the top of the offer price range (€5.05 per share), with current market cap exceeding €700m.
- Equity of €382m, significantly strengthening the Group's capital structure.

KEY METRICS — H1 2026 VS. COMPARABLE PERIODS

ITEM (€k)	H1 2026	H1 2025	Change %	Dec. 2025
Sales	480.558	463.948	+4%	1.035.077
Contribution Profit	70.069	48.922	+43%	142.613
CP margin	14,58%	10,55%	+4,0 pp	13,78%
EBITDA	44.514	28.939	+54%	99.722
EBITDA Margin	9,3%	6,2%	+3,1 pp	9,6%
EBIT	38.589	30.154	+28,0%	69.048
Net Attributable Profit	44.806	2.825	×16	33.449

*Note: Changes compare H1 2026 with H1 2025. The Dec. 2025 column reflects FY 2025.
pp = percentage points.*

Results webcast details

TSK will hold a conference call on 11 September at 11:00 CEST. It may be accessed through the relevant link on its website:

[TSK H1-2026 WEBCAST](#)

2. Sales

Grupo TSK's Sales in H1 2026 amounted to €481m, an increase of 4% compared with €464m in H1 2025. This growth reflects sustained progress on the Backlog under execution and the positive performance of Handling & Mining, which nearly doubled its contribution compared with the previous year period.

Compared to FY 2025 Sales of €1,035m, H1 2026 represents a level of activity consistent with the Group's growth outlook for the current year and a sustained growth trajectory.

Progress on the Backlog and new awards support Sales growth while maintaining visibility over projects under execution and future commitments.

SALES	H1 2026 (€k)	H1 2025 (€k)	FY 2025 (€k)
Total Sales	480.558	463.948	1.035.077
Energy Transition and Digitalisation	423.736	435.566	945.226
Handling & Mining	57.772	28.916	89.808
Change vs. H1 2025	+4%		

Note: Segment amounts reflect gross operating Sales before intersegment eliminations.

3. Contribution Profit

Contribution Profit is an Alternative Performance Measure used by Management to assess recurring project operating profitability before certain overhead costs, depreciation and amortization and other effects not directly associated with the economic performance of the segments. This measure is not included in the condensed consolidated interim financial statements prepared in accordance with IAS 34 and should therefore be read as supplementary information to Gross Operating Profit and EBITDA.

The Group's Contribution Profit in H1 2026 reached €70.1m, an increase of 43.2% compared with €48.9m in the same period of the prior year. CP margin improved significantly to 14.6% in H1 2026, above 13.8% for FY 2025, consolidating the positive trend initiated in H2 2025.

This significant improvement reflects several positive factors: the maturing of major power generation projects, which lead margin generation with highly significant contributions; the notable improvement in Handling & Mining; and the completion of projects that had recorded deviations in prior years.

Compared with FY 2025 Contribution Profit of €142.6m, €70.1m in H1 2026 represents approximately 50% of the prior full-year amount, evidencing the consolidation of the margin generation run-rate in the current period.

Breakdown by Business Segment

The improvement in Contribution Profit was broad-based across the Group's operating segments:

SEGMENT (€k)	H1 2026		H1 2025		Abs. Change	Margin Change
Energy Transition and Digitalisation	53.142	12,5%	42.414	9,7%	25,3%	28,7%
Handling & Mining	16.927	29,3%	6.491	22,4%	161%	30,7%
Unallocated (corporate expenses)	(25.555)	5%	(19.983)	4,3%	27,9%	28%
CONTRIBUTION PROFIT	70.069	14,6%	48.922	10,5%	43,2%	38,2%

The unallocated segment comprises corporate expenses, which remain within the historical range of 3.5%–4.5% of Sales.

Contribution Profit confirms the operational consolidation of both segments, supported by the execution of high-return projects. The completion of legacy projects has also released the margin potential of Energy Transition.

4. EBITDA

EBITDA for H1 2026 amounted to €44.5m, 54% above H1 2025 (€28.9m). Operating profit was €38.6m, compared with €30m in the prior-year period, reflecting improved Group operating profitability.

This growth was driven directly by the improvement in Contribution Profit, while corporate overhead costs remained stable at approximately €40m per annum, with no significant increase in absolute terms. This performance evidences the low operating leverage of Grupo TSK's business model, under which Sales grow while fixed costs remain controlled, enhancing EBITDA generation as Sales increase.

EBITDA (€k)	H1 2026	H1 2025	Change
EBITDA	44.514	28.939	+53,8%
EBITDA Margin	9,3%	6,2%	+3,1 pp
Depreciation and amortisation	(5.925)	(5.900)	≈0%
EBIT	38.589	30.154	+28,0%

5. Net Profit

Net Attributable Profit amounted to €44.8m in H1 2026, exceeding Net Attributable Profit for FY 2025. This performance reflects the improvement in the Group's operating profitability and a significant improvement in the financial result.

The net financial result was positive at €19.9m, compared with a financial loss of €24.5m in H1 2025. The improvement reflects lower finance costs due to reduced indebtedness, higher finance income associated with a larger cash position and favorable foreign-exchange movements, a significant portion of which were realized in the first weeks of July following collection of US\$82m relating to the

Avanzalia Panama financing. Remaining exposure is mainly associated with assets and liabilities linked to international projects, providing a natural hedge against exchange-rate movements.

As a result, profit before tax reached €58.5m, while consolidated Net Profit for the period amounted to €44.8m, consolidating the acceleration in profitability and the Group's financial strength.

INCOME STATEMENT (€k)	H1 2026	H1 2025	Var. %	FY 2025
Total Sales	480.558	463.948	3,6%	1.035.077
EBITDA	44.514	28.939	53,8%	99.722
EBIT	38.589	30.154	28,0%	69.048
Financial result	19.999	(24.579)	99,3%	(43.488)
Profit before tax	58.588	5.575	×10,5	25.560
Net Attributable Profit	44.806	2.825	×15,9	33.449

6. Financial Position and Balance Sheet

Grupo TSK's financial position underwent a highly significant transformation in H1 2026.

In July 2026, the Group collected the loan granted to Avanzalia Panama in the amount of €71.8m. Including this collection, the Group's pro forma Net Cash position would amount to €94m.

Working Capital improved significantly, from (€49m) at year-end 2025 to €191m at 30 June 2026. This reflects the strengthening of the Group's financial and liquidity position following the IPO and cash generation during the period. In addition, comparing current financial debt with Cash and Equivalents (including Panama collection), the Group reports a pro forma current Net Cash position of €149m.

Equity reached €382m, driven by the capital increase completed in connection with the admission to trading and the positive result for the period.

FINANCIAL POSITION (€k)	30 Jun. 2026	30 Jun. 2025	31 Dec. 2025
Net Cash	93.768*	(288.018)	(144.340)
Cash and Equivalents	333.509*	79.943	157.909
Equity	382.000	144.223	174.818
Working Capital	190.520	(60.296)	(48.482)

Net Cash: positive values indicate a Net Cash position (net asset), while negative values indicate Net Financial Debt.

() Pro forma, including Avanzalia Panama collections on 17 July 2026 amounting to €71,876k.*

7. Cash Generation

The performance over the last twelve months confirms that Grupo TSK's improved results reflect not only the financial strengthening arising from the IPO, but also the consolidation of operating margins and the business's recurring ability to convert EBITDA into cash.

Additionally, investment cash flows for the last twelve months include the €71.9m collection arising from repayment of financing granted to the Avanzalia Panama project.

The IPO provided significant additional equity and a cash inflow that strengthens the Group's capacity for growth and the development of new projects. This transaction occurred alongside operating cash-flow performance over the last twelve months confirms that margin improvement and cash generation come from the operating performance of the business. The IPO should therefore be viewed as a lever to accelerate growth and strengthen the financial structure for future years.

Overall, the Group demonstrates a strong capacity to generate cash under normal conditions, with sound conversion ratios consistent with the margin improvement observed in 2026. This reinforces the quality of earnings and the financial sustainability of the growth plan.

8. Projects

At 30 June 2026, total visibility from Backlog and Exclusivity Agreements amounted to €6.9bn, nearly 40% above €5bn at year-end 2025. The Group has increased the weight of Exclusivity Agreements in its commercial strategy, enabling TSK to participate from the earliest stages in the definition and engineering of highly technological projects and strengthening its positioning for future awards.

Specifically, the Backlog amounted to €1.3bn at period-end, expected to be executed during 2026–2028, while Exclusivity Agreements amounted to €5.6bn across several projects with potential conversion into Backlog in the short and medium term. This visibility supports the continuity outlook for activity in the Group's principal business segments.

The Group's opportunity Pipeline at the end of June amounted to €14.9bn, 49% above year-end 2025.

It is worth noting as well that TSK is in the final stages of contract negotiations for various projects amounting to €1.3bn, which are expected to convert into Backlog in the near term.

Legal Disclaimer

This document has been prepared by TSK Electrónica y Electricidad, S.A. (the “Company” and together with its subsidiaries, the “Group”) for the sole purpose expressed herein and neither this document nor the information contained herein, can be used, disclosed, or published by third parties for other purposes without the prior written consent of the Company.

Neither the Company, nor other companies of the Group, will assume any responsibility, whether for negligence or other reason, for any damage or loss arising from any use of this document or the information contained therein. In particular, no investment decision on the Company’s shares, securities or other financial instruments of the Company linked to them shall be taken on the basis of this document and the information contained herein.

This document and the information contained herein should not be interpreted as an offer or invitation to acquire, subscribe, buy, sell, or exchange shares or securities of the Company or financial instruments referenced to, or the underlying of which is, shares or securities of the Company. It should also not be considered a solicitation of an offer for such activities, nor a recommendation or advice regarding shares or securities issued by the Company or financial instruments referenced to, or the underlying of which, is shares or securities of the Company.

The securities of the Company have not been registered under the United States Securities Act of 1933, and cannot be or will not be offered or sold in the United States, except in compliance with an effective registration statement or under a valid exemption from registration requirements. Likewise, these securities cannot be offered or sold in other jurisdictions except in compliance with applicable laws and regulations of those jurisdictions.

Forward-Looking Statements

The information in this document may include forward-looking statements, which are based on current expectations, projections and assumptions about future events. These forward-looking statements include all matters that are not historical facts. The words “believe”, “expect”, “anticipate”, “intends”, “estimate”, “forecast”, “project”, “plan”, “will”, “may”, “should”, “target”, and similar expressions identify forward-looking statements. These forward-looking statements, as well as those included in any other information discussed in this document, are subject to known or unknown risks, uncertainties and assumptions about the Group and its operations, including, among other things, the development of its business, its growth plan and targets, trends in its industry, economic and demographic trends, technological risks and the Group’s future capital expenditures and acquisitions. In light of these risks, uncertainties and assumptions, which may be beyond the Group’s control, the events in the forward-looking statements may not occur and actual results, performance or achievements may materially differ from any future results, performance or achievements that may be expressed or implied in this document. No representation or warranty is made that any forward-looking statement will come to pass. Forward-looking statements speak as of the date of this document and the Company does not undertake to publicly update or revise any such forward-looking statement, whether as a result of new information, future events or otherwise. Such forward-looking statements do not purport to be exhaustive, nor have they been verified or audited by third parties. None of the Company or any of the companies of the Group, or any of their respective directors, officers, employees, advisers or agents, accepts any responsibility or liability whatsoever or makes any representation or warranty, expressed or implied, as to the truthfulness, fairness, accuracy, completeness or verification of such information. Accordingly, undue reliance should not be placed on any forward-looking statement contained in this document. The Company does not undertake any obligation to publicly update any forward-looking statements to reflect events or circumstances occurring after the date of this document.

Past performance is not indicative of future results.

Statements regarding historical performance or, where applicable, growth rates are not intended to imply that future performance, share price or future results for a given period will necessarily match or exceed those of a prior year.

Alternative Performance Measures and Non-IFRS Information

This document includes financial information prepared by the Company under the International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) adopted by the European Union, as well as certain non-IFRS consolidated financial measures of the Group derived from (or based on) its accounting records, and which it regards as alternative performance measures (“APMs”) for the purposes of Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2019/979 of March 14, 2019 and as defined in the European Securities and Markets Authority Guidelines (“ESMA”) on Alternative Performance Measures dated October 5, 2015. Other companies may calculate such financial information differently or may use such measures for different purposes than the Company does, limiting the usefulness of such measures as comparative measures. These measures should not be considered as alternatives to measures derived in accordance with IFRS, have limited use as analytical tools, should not be considered in isolation and, may not be indicative of the Company’s results of operations. Recipients should not place undue reliance on this information.